



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662 U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(The figures have not been audited)

	Individual Quarter (1st Q)		Cumulative Quarter (3 months)	
	Current Period Quarter	Preceding Period Corresponding Quarter	Current Period To Date	Preceding Period Corresponding Period
	31 July 2011	31 July 2010	31 July 2011	31 July 2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	106,950	94,504	106,950	94,504
Operating profit	13,020	16,986	13,020	16,986
Interest income	16	14	16	14
Interest expense	(674)	(454)	(674)	(454)
Profit before taxation	12,362	16,546	12,362	16,546
Taxation	(3,134)	(4,137)	(3,134)	(4,137)
Profit after taxation	9,228	12,409	9,228	12,409
Profit attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	9,228	12,409	9,228	12,409
Minority interest	-	-	-	-
	9,228	12,409	9,228	12,409
Basic/Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)	0.8	1.1	0.8	1.1

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662 U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(The figures have not been audited)

	Individual Quarter (1st Q)		Cumulative Quarter (3 months)	
	Current Period Quarter	Preceding Period Corresponding Quarter	Current Period To Date	Preceding Period Corresponding Period
	31 July 2011	31 July 2010	31 July 2011	31 July 2010
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the period	9,228	12,409	9,228	12,409
Other comprehensive income :				
Foreign currency translation	223	61	223	61
Cash flow hedges	-	892	-	892
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,451	13,362	9,451	13,362
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	9,451	13,362	9,451	13,362
Minority interest	-	-	-	-
	9,451	13,362	9,451	13,362

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 384662 U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	As at	As at
	31 July 2011	30 April 2011
	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	208,842	207,527
PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS	728	733
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS	335	566
	<u>209,905</u>	<u>208,826</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	92,521	86,685
Trade receivables	62,766	63,556
Other receivables	18,130	14,339
Derivative assets	77	101
Cash and bank balances	20,753	26,915
	194,247	191,596
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>404,152</u>	<u>400,422</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT		
SHARE CAPITAL	112,320	112,320
TREASURY SHARES	(23)	(23)
RESERVES	145,896	136,445
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>258,193</u>	<u>248,742</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
BORROWINGS	8,250	9,000
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES	17,938	18,217
RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS	1,030	994
	<u>27,218</u>	<u>28,211</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Retirement benefit obligations	36	36
Borrowings	67,551	67,949
Trade payables	24,865	24,750
Other payables	25,026	29,570
Tax payable	1,263	1,164
	<u>118,741</u>	<u>123,469</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>145,959</u>	<u>151,680</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>404,152</u>	<u>400,422</u>
Net Assets per share based on ordinary shares of RM0.10 per each (RM)	<u>0.23</u>	<u>0.22</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 384662 U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(The figures have not been audited)

Three Months Ended 31 July 2011

	← Attributable to owners of the parent →				Minority Interest	Total Equity	
	Non-distributable		Distributable				
	Share Capital	Treasury Shares	Other Reserves	Retained Earnings			Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
At 1 May 2011	112,320	(23)	20,386	116,059	248,742	-	248,742
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	223	9,228	9,451	-	9,451
At 31 July 2011	112,320	(23)	20,609	125,287	258,193	-	258,193

Three Months Ended 31 July 2010

	← Attributable to owners of the parent →				Minority Interest	Total Equity	
	Non-distributable		Distributable				
	Share Capital	Treasury Shares	Other Reserves	Retained Earnings			Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
At 1 May 2010	112,320	(11)	20,018	96,130	228,457	-	228,457
Effect of adopting FRS 139	-	-	(1,540)	438	(1,102)	-	(1,102)
	112,320	(11)	18,478	96,568	227,355	-	227,355
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	953	12,409	13,362	-	13,362
At 31 July 2010	112,320	(11)	19,431	108,977	240,717	-	240,717

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2011

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 384662 U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(The figures have not been audited)

	3 months ended 31 July 2011 RM'000	3 months ended 31 July 2010 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Cash generated from operations	6,412	6,038
Tax paid	(4,217)	(6,088)
Tax refunded	227	-
Interest paid	(674)	(454)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>1,748</u>	<u>(504)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(6,777)	(10,587)
Interest received	16	14
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	-	109
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(6,761)</u>	<u>(10,464)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net change in bank borrowings	656	19,367
Repayment of term loans	(1,790)	(1,833)
Repayment of hire-purchase payables and finance lease	(15)	-
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	<u>(1,149)</u>	<u>17,534</u>
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(6,162)	6,566
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL QUARTER	26,915	11,574
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL QUARTER	<u>20,753</u>	<u>18,140</u>
Cash and cash equivalents in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flow comprise:		
Cash on hand and at banks	12,801	17,140
Deposits with licensed banks:		
Fixed deposit	7,952	-
Short term placements	-	1,000
	<u>20,753</u>	<u>18,140</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2011.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART A: REQUIREMENTS OF FRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is un-audited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (BMSB) Listing Requirements.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2011. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 April 2011.

2. Changes In Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2011 except for the adoption of the following new and amended FRS and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 May 2011.

- FRS 1 *First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards*
- FRS 3 *Business Combinations (Revised)*
- Amendments to FRS 1 *Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-Time Adopters*
- Amendments to FRS 1 *Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters*
- Amendments to FRS 2 *Share-based Payment*
- Amendments to FRS 2 *Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions*
- Amendments to FRS 5 *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*
- Amendments to FRS 7 *Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments*
- Amendments to FRS 127 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*
- Amendments to FRS 138 *Intangible Assets*
- Amendments to FRSs *'Improvements to FRSs (2010)'*
- IC Interpretation 12 *Service Concession Arrangements*
- IC Interpretation 16 *Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation*
- IC Interpretation 17 *Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners*
- IC Interpretation 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*
- IC Interpretation 18 *Transfers of Assets from Customers*
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 9 *Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives*
- Technical Release 3 *Guidance on Disclosures of Transition to IFRSs*
- Technical Release i-4 *Shariah Compliant Sale Contracts*



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Adoption of the above standards and interpretations did not result in any significant changes in accounting policies or presentation of the financial statements of the Group.

At the date of authorisation of the interim financial report, the following standards and interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the Group, which are:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011

- IC Interpretation 19 *Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments*
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 14 *Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement*

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012

- FRS 124 *Related Party Disclosures*
- IC Interpretation 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*

The Group plans to adopt the above pronouncements when they become effective in the respective financial period. These pronouncements are expected to have no significant impact to the financial position and performance of the Group upon their initial application.

3. Significant Accounting Estimates And Judgements

(a) Critical Judgements Made in Applying Accounting Policies

There are no critical judgements made by management in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies that have significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

(b) Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses, unabsorbed capital allowances and unused Reinvestment Allowance to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses, capital allowances and reinvestment allowance can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

planning strategies. The total carrying value of unrecognised tax losses and capital allowances of the Group was RM4.714 million (30.4.2011: RM4.261 million).

(ii) Depreciation of plant and equipment

The cost of paper making machinery is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets' useful lives. Management estimates the useful lives of these plant and machinery to be within ten years. These are common life expectancies applied in the industry. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets, therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

4. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2011 was not subject to any audit qualification.

5. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period under review.

6. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current financial period.

7. Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or financial period that have a material effect in the current year.

8. Debt and equity securities

There was no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs and share cancellations for the current financial period.

9. Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the financial period ended 31 July 2011.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

10. Segment information

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments.

3 months ended 31 July 2011

	Revenue RM'000	Segment results RM'000
Manufacturing	86,270	6,864
Trading	100,883	5,943
Others	2,038	213
Amalgamated	189,191	13,020
Inter-segment elimination	(82,241)	-
Consolidated revenue/profit from operations	106,950	13,020
Finance costs		
- interest income	-	16
- interest expense	-	(674)
Consolidated revenue/profit before taxation	106,950	12,362

The directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transfers have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties. Those transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

11. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and building have been brought forward, without amendment from the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2011. The carrying value is based on a valuation carried out on 30 April 2007 by independent qualified valuers less depreciation.

During the period, the acquisition of property, plant and equipment amounted to RM6.78 million.

12. Significant material and subsequent events to the balance sheet date

There were no significant material and subsequent events at the end of the financial period ended 31 July 2011 that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements as at the date of this report.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

13. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter and financial period to date other than as disclosed below:

- (a) On 10 May 2011, the Company has incorporated a sub-subsidiary known as NTPM Paper Mill (Bentong) Sdn. Bhd. (“NTPM Bentong”). The authorised, issued and paid up share capital of NTPM Bentong is RM1,000,000 divided into 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each. NTPM (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company owns 100% of the said issued and paid-up capital of NTPM Bentong.

The principal activities of NTPM Bentong are manufacturing and trading of paper products.

14. Changes in corporate guarantees, contingent liabilities or contingent assets

The corporate guarantees of the Company are as follows:

	As at 31.07.2011	As at 30.4.2011
	RM'000	RM'000
(a) Corporate guarantees given to banks as securities for credit facilities granted to a subsidiary	<u>75,801</u>	<u>76,949</u>



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

15. Review of performance of the Company and its principal subsidiaries

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM106.95 million and profit before taxation of RM12.36 million as compared to revenue of RM94.50 million and profit before taxation of RM16.55 million for the corresponding quarter in the preceding year.

The increase in revenue of RM12.45 million as compared with the corresponding quarter in the preceding year is mainly contributed by the increase in the sales of tissue products and baby diapers.

The decrease in profit before taxation of RM4.18 million as compared with the corresponding quarter in the preceding year is mainly due to the increase in cost of raw materials and production overheads.

16. Variation of results against preceding quarter

Revenue for the quarter under review has increased from RM104.38 million recorded in the preceding quarter to RM106.95 million in the current quarter mainly due to the increase in the sales of tissue products and baby diapers.

The Group's profit before taxation has decreased from RM14.16 million in the previous financial quarter ended 30 April 2011 to RM12.36 million in the current financial quarter ended 31 July 2011 mainly due to the increase in cost of raw materials and production overheads.

17. Prospects

While the Group expects the financial year to be full of challenges, the Board of Directors remains optimistic that the Group will be able to achieve satisfactory performance in the financial year ending 30 April 2012.

18. Variance of actual profit from profit forecast

Not applicable.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

19. Taxation

	Current Quarter 3 months ended 31 July 2011 RM'000	Year-to-date 3 months ended 31 July 2011 RM'000
Income tax		
Current year	3,183	3,183
Prior year	-	-
	<u>3,183</u>	<u>3,183</u>
Deferred tax		
Current year	(49)	(49)
Prior year	-	-
	<u>3,134</u>	<u>3,134</u>

During the previous financial year ended 30 April 2011, a subsidiary was subjected to an Inland Revenue Board (IRB) field audit covering the years of assessment 2004 to 2008, where the IRB in turn raised assessments for additional tax liabilities and penalties amounting to RM2.23 million. Arising therefrom, the management estimates that further tax liabilities and penalties of RM2.18 million would be incurred for subsequent year of assessments 2009 to 2010 as a result of the spill over effect arising from the IRB findings. The Directors have reasonable grounds to believe that the subsidiary's income tax treatment is in order based on a recent decision of the Special Commissioner upheld by the High Court in relation to these issues. Based on the advice of its tax and legal advisors, an appeal has been made to the IRB. Consequently, no provision for the additional tax liabilities and penalties in dispute has been made to date.

20. Unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no purchases or disposals of unquoted investments or disposal of properties in the current financial period.

21. Quoted security

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current financial period.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

22. Status on corporate proposals

There were no significant corporate proposals for the current financial period to date other than as disclosed below:

- (a) On 5 July 2011, a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary of the Company, NTPM Paper Mill (Bentong) Sdn. Bhd. had entered into two (2) Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreements with Union Paper Industries Sdn Bhd (UPI) to acquire the assets from UPI at a total cash consideration of RM20,000,000 of which a 10% deposit amounting to RM2,000,000 have been paid to date. The assets acquired include four pieces of leasehold land together with industrial buildings, ancillary structures and machineries, all located at Mukim and District of Bentong, State of Pahang, bearing postal address of Lot 65, Kawasan Perindustrian Bentong, 28700 Bentong, Pahang Darul Makmur and intangible assets being trademark called "Klassy" & "Plum Blossom".

23. Group borrowings

	31 July 2011
	RM'000
Non-current	
Unsecured	
Long term loan	<u>8,250</u>
Current	
Unsecured	
Bankers' acceptance	45,820
Export credit refinancing	15,477
Term loans	6,244
Secured	
Hire purchase and finance Lease	10
	<u>67,551</u>

The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia except for hire purchase and finance lease which is denominated in Singapore Dollar.

24. Derivatives financial instruments

Forward foreign exchange contracts are entered into by the Group in currencies other than their functional currency to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions. In general, the Group's policy is to hedge all excess amount of receivables against payables.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

24. Derivatives financial instruments (cont'd)

As at 31 July 2011, the Group's open forward contracts entered into as hedges of anticipated future transactions are as follows:

Foreign Currency	Outstanding Contract Amount		Fair Value	Derivative Assets/ (Liabilities)	Maturity Date
	FC '000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
<i>Bank Buy</i>					
Singapore Dollar	4,311	10,594	10,685	(91)	02 Aug 2011 – 30 Nov 2011
US Dollar	4,225	12,970	12,802	168	01 Jun 2011 – 22 Jun 2012

Derivatives financial instruments are categorised as fair value through profit or loss and measured at their fair value with the gain or loss recognized in the profit or loss. During the current financial quarter ended 31 July 2011, the Group recognised a loss before tax of RM24,000 arising from fair value changes of financial derivative. The fair value changes are attributable to changes in foreign exchange spot and forward rate.

The Group will fund the requirements of these derivatives from its net cash flow from operating activities when payments fall due.

The Group's financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate financial resources are available for the development of the Group's businesses whilst managing its interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk.

There is no change in the significant policy for mitigating or controlling the interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk for the Group nor the related accounting policies for the financial period ended 31 July 2011. Other related information associated with the financial instruments are consistent with the disclosures in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2011.

25. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instrument

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 19 September 2011, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of this quarterly report.



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

26. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this quarterly report.

27. Dividend

The proposed single tier final dividend of 14.5% amounting to RM16,285,835 in respect of the financial year ended 30 April 2011 on 1,123,161,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each (1.45sen per share) has been approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 23 September 2011. The dividend shall be payable on 18 October 2011 to the shareholders registered in the Company's books at the close of business on 30 September 2011.

The financial statements for the current financial period do not reflect the proposed dividend. The dividend will be accounted for in shareholders' equity as an appropriation of retained profits in the financial period ending 31 October 2011 in accordance with FRS 110 *Events After The Balance Date*.

28. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the quarter/period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares during the financial quarter/period.

	3 Months Period Ended		3 Months Period Ended	
	31 July		31 July	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Net profit attributable to shareholders (RM'000)	9,228	12,409	9,228	12,409
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	1,123,161	1,123,181	1,123,161	1,123,181
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.8	1.1	0.8	1.1



NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 384662-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2011

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

29. Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses

The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows: -

	As at 31//07/2011 RM'000	As at 30//04/2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries : -		
-Realised	116,912	107,909
-Unrealised	(16,520)	(16,790)
	<u>100,392</u>	<u>91,119</u>
Add/(Less) : Consolidation adjustments	24,895	24,940
Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>125,287</u>	<u>116,059</u>

By Order of the Board

Company Secretary

DATED THIS 23rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2011